

25.04.2023

Sl. No.10.

D/L.

Mithun.

Ct.No.42.

CRR/265/2023

T.V.Today Network Limited & Anr.

Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Rajdeep Mazumder, Adv.

Mr. Rudrajit Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. Antarikhya Basu, Adv.

Mr. Sayan Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Tamoghna Saha, Adv.

Ms. Radhika Agarwal, Adv.

...for the petitioners.

Mr. Soumendra Nath Mukherjee, Ld. Advocate General.

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee, Ld. Spl.P.P.

Mr. Yash Singhi, Adv.

...for the State.

I have heard the learned Advocate for the petitioner and the learned Advocate General regarding the scope of the case. Learned Advocate General has submitted a scheme with regard to dealing with the instant proceeding.

It is also submitted by him that at this stage notice should be issued against the private opposite party/complainant and thereafter, the instant revision may be disposed of in presence of the complainant/opposite party No.2.

Therefore, the instant revision is admitted.

Notice be issued upon the private opposite party under registered speed post with acknowledgment due.

Petitioners are directed to file affidavit of service within seven days from the date of this order.

A copy of the notice be also served through the Beliaghata Police Station to the opposite party No.2.

Matter be listed on 15th May, 2023.

In the meantime, there shall be an interim order in the nature of no coercive step shall be taken against the petitioners by the police authority till 19th May, 2023.

(Bibek Chaudhuri, J.)